

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ROBERT HILTON and LOUIS VASQUEZ, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

–against–

Case No. 05 Civ. 1038 (DNH) (DEP)

LESTER N. WRIGHT, M.D., M.P.H.,
Associate Commissioner/ Chief Medical Officer,
for the New York State Department of Correctional
Services; and the NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

KOOB & MAGOOLAGHAN

Alexander A. Reinert, Bar Roll No. 512945
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
19 Fulton Street, Suite 408
New York, New York 10038
(212) 406-3095

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CLASS SOUGHT TO BE CERTIFIED	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS CERTIFICATION	5
A. <u>The Class Is Sufficiently Definite</u>	7
B. <u>The Proposed Class Satisfies the Prerequisites of Rule 23(a)</u>	8
1. The proposed class is sufficiently numerous	8
2. There are questions of law and fact common to the class	11
3. Plaintiff's claims are typical of the class	12
4. Plaintiffs can adequately represent the proposed class	14
C. <u>The Class Action is Maintainable Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)</u>	16
1. The proposed class action is maintainable under Rule 23(b)(2)	16
2. The proposed class action is maintainable under Rule 23(b)(1)(B)	17
3. The proposed class action is maintainable under Rule 23(b)(1)(A)	18
D. <u>Plaintiff's Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel Pursuant to Rule 23(g)(2)(b)</u>	19
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 14

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Securities Corp., 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) 6, 14

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) 12

Caroline C. by and through Carter v. Johnson, 174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996) 17

Clarkson v. Coughlin, 145 F.R.D. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 5, 9, 12

Coleman v. Wilson, 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995) 18

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991) 15

Dean v. Coughlin, 107 F.R.D. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 5, 12

Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980) 10

Dodge v. County of Orange, 208 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 7, 8

Doe v. Coughlin, 697 F. Supp. 1234 (N.D.N.Y. 1988) 5, 12

Doe v. Karadzic, 192 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 7

Domenech v. Goord, 797 N.Y.S.2d 313 (2d Dept. 2005), affirming 766 N.Y.S.2d 287 (Sup. Ct. 2003) 13

Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974) 6, 15

Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros., Inc., No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2005 WL 1802851 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2005) 7

Ford v. Reynolds, 316 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003) 15

Gesicki v. Oswald, 336 F. Supp. 371 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) 18

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 6, 7

Ingles v. City of New York, No. 01 Civ. 8279, 2003 WL 402565 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003) 7,
10, 14, 16-18

Macera v. Chinlund, 91 F.R.D. 579 (W.D.N.Y. 1981) 10

<u>Maneely v. City of Newburgh</u> , 208 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<u>Marisol A. ex rel. v. Giuliani</u> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y.1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir.1997)	11
<u>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</u> , 227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	5, 16
<u>Matyasovszky v. Housing Authority of City of Bridgeport</u> , 226 F.R.D. 35 (D. Conn. 2005)	9, 10
<u>McCoy v. Ithaca Housing Authority</u> , 559 F. Supp. 1351 (N.D.N.Y. 1983)	9
<u>McKenna v. Wright</u> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<u>Meriwether v. Coughlin</u> , 879 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<u>Morgan v. Koenigsmann</u> , 03 Civ. 3987, slip op. (KMW)(AJP) (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<u>Nicholson v. Williams</u> , 205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<u>Robidoux v. Celani</u> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	8, 9, 11, 13
<u>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</u> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<u>Smith v. Armstrong</u> , 968 F. Supp. 50 (D. Conn. 1997)	5
<u>Todaro v. Ward</u> , 432 F. Supp. 1192 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	12
<u>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</u> , 144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	9
<u>United States ex rel. Walker v. Mancusi</u> , 338 F. Supp. 311 (W.D.N.Y.1971), <u>aff'd</u> , 467 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1972)	10
<u>Weigmann v. Glorious Food, Inc.</u> , 169 F.R.D. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7, 9
<u>Woe ex rel. Woe v. Cuomo</u> , 729 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984)	7

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6, 8, 11, 16-19
--------------------------	-----------------

OTHER SOURCES

C. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed.1986) 7

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, 1 Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed.1992) 18
